
 
 

SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT 
APPEAL BOARD 

 
AGENDA 

DATE:   Wednesday, September 9, 2020 
TIME: 6:00 p.m. 
PLACE: Via electronic Zoom Platform 
FILE: B02 

 
 

 
 
 

1. Adoption of Agenda 
 
2. Radius Notifications 
 
3. Appeals 

 
a) 9 Afton Crescent 

 
     The Appellant is appealing the decision of the Development Officer to construct 

a 2.0m high fence around a front yard. 
 

b) 51 St. Vital Avenue 
 

  The Appellant is appealing the decision of the Development Officer for a side 
yard setback variance to a cat enclosure. 

 
4. Adjournment 
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ALLOWED WITH CONDITIONS

CITY OF ST. ALBERT

SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD DECISION SDAB#LEG00858 

Re: Lot 26, Block 22, Plan 7520349 - known municipally as 9 Afton Crescent, St.

Albert, AB.

Regarding the appeal of a decision of the Development Officer in refusing a development

permit application to construct a 2.0m fence around a front yard.

The Appellant had no objection to the members of this Board hearing and deciding this

Appeal.

Further, none of the Board members identified a conflict that would prevent them from

hearing this Appeal.

The Board considered the Development Officer's written report and heard from the

Development Officer who stated that:

The appellant is appealing the refusal of a development permit application to construct a

2.0mhigh fence in a front yard. Section 8.15(1) states that a fence in or around a front

yard must not exceed 1.0m in height. The front yard of a property is determined in

accordance with Section1.9(a)(ii) which states that the front property line in an R1 district,

on a corner lot for a single detached house the shortest property line that adjoins a public

roadway other than a lane. The proposed fence would be located in the front yard of the

home and is limited to 1.0m in height.

The applicant wants to create a 2.0m high fence for his property for the area that they use

as their side yard. The variance required of 1.0m or 100% exceeds the variance capacity

of the Development Officer to grant.

It may interest the Board to note the following:

Corner lot (perceived side yard is the front yard of the property) Fence in or around a front

yard

Maximum height 1.0m
Proposed height 2.0m
Variance required 1.0m (100%)

If the Board approves the appeal, the following conditions should be noted on the

decision:

• A Development Permit is issued to construct a 2.0m high fence in a front yard.



• The fence shall be constructed as per the stamped approved plans.

• The fence shall have a 10'0" 45-degree corner clip/cut on the common property
line with 7 Afton Crescent to provide adequate traffic sight line for that property.
See plan.

The Board heard from the Appellant who stated that:

The Appellant, Kayla Olafson, made submissions in favour of the Appeal. Ms. Olafson
indicated that the reason that they wanted to enclose the front yard was to allow for more
enclosed space for their son to play safely. Their house is on a side lot and as such the
front of the house is the actual side lot. As the house is situated there is not much of a
play space for their son.

The proposed variance to allow the 2.0m fence on the front yard does not affect the utility
ROW. Also, the way the fence is designed with angled as opposed to square corners will
allow for greater visibility and would provide access to the telecommunications utility.

The Board also considered/reviewed the following

The Board noted that the Appellant had many neighbours supporting the Appeal as set
out in the written submissions. The two most directly affected neignbours, whose houses
are on either side of the Appellant's, supported the Appeal.

The Board finds the following:

Allowed with conditions:

The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board of the City of St. Albert hereby grants
the Appeal to construct a 2.0m high fence around a front yard located at 9 Afton Crescent.

The development is approved with the following conditions:

• A Development Permit is issued to construct a 2.0m high fence in a front yard.

• The fence shall be constructed as per the stamped approved plans.

• The fence shall have a 10'0" 45-degree corner clip/cut on the common property
line with 7 Afton Crescent to provide adequate traffic sight line for that property.
See plan.

The Board makes its decision for the following reasons:

1. The Board concludes that (in accordance with section 687(3)(d) of the Municipal
Government Act) the variance will not unduly interfere with the amenities of the
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neighbourhood, and/or materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value

of neighbouring parcels of land based on the following because:

a. The most affected neighbours were consulted and advised they had no issue with

the variance; and

b. There was support from many adjacent and surrounding neighbours in support of

the variance.

The Applicant is responsible for complying with all applicable federal, provincial and

municipal enactment and any other applicable law and for obtaining all applicable permits,

licenses and approvals. Building permits must be obtained from the Building Inspector

who can be coi tacted at 780-459-1655.

Chair Date

5-(e7cm Acx IS/ ?A t .
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DENIED

CITY OF ST. ALBERT 

SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD DECISION SDAB#LEG00859 

Re: Lot 55, Block 14, Plan 482TR - known municipally as 51 St. Vital Avenue, St.

Albert, AB.

Regarding the appeal of a decision of the Development Officer in refusing a development

permit application to allow a side yard setback variance to a cat enclosure.

The Appellant had no objection to the members of this Board hearing and deciding this

Appeal.

Further, none of the Board members identified a conflict that would prevent them from

hearing this Appeal.

The Board considered the Development Officer's written report and heard from the

Development Officer who stated that:

The appellant is appealing the decision of the Development Officer in refusing a

development permit application to leave a cat enclosure as built at 51 St. Vital Avenue.

The application was for a variance to the side yard setback. This property is located within

a low-density (R1) residential land use district. The structure is constructed out of a 2x4

wood frame with 2"x2" and 2"x4" wire mesh. The structure has no solid roof or walls.

Building Inspections was consulted to help determine how to classify the structure.

As there is no snow load, it is not considered a building like a shed, for example. A building

permit is therefore not required. The Development Branch took into consideration the

feedback from Building Inspections, reviewed the Land Use Bylaw, and considered past

interpretations of non-traditional structures. As the structure has no solid walls or roof, it

was deemed to be a landscape feature. For comparison, other structures which are

deemed a landscape feature are open-beam pergolas and arches. Landscape features

do not require a development permit.

While a landscape feature is not specifically listed as a use in the Land Use Bylaw, the

height and setback regulations for accessory buildings (Section 8.2) are applied.

As per Land Use Bylaw Section 8.2(b), an accessory building must be located a minimum

of 1.0m from the side property lines. As built, the cat enclosure is located 0.61m from the

side property line. A variance of 0.39m (39%) is required to leave

the structure as built.

The variance required exceed the capacity of the Development Officer to approve

as per Section 3.14(3).



The Board heard from the Appellant who stated that:

The Appellant was represented by Caroline Stewart who is the landowner. She indicated

that the lot is a reverse pie shaped lot. She has cats and they live on a busy bus route.

In order to create a safe environment for their cats too play they have built this structure.

It took three months to build.

The structure is not permanent and can be moved. It is not attached to anything and
there is an enclosed ramp going from a cat door on the house to allow the cats to enter
the cat enclosure. Ms. Stewart indicated that there were five cats that use the structure.
She had three and a tenant had two. She also indicated that the neighbour who's property
was next to the enclosure loved the enclosure, but there was no letter in support from that

neighbour in the written submissions. The enclosure was also visible from the street.

The Board referenced a letter in opposition to the Appeal from the neighbour on the other

side of the property. There was a discussion about the issues that they raised in their

letter. The Appellant suggested that she had other ongoing issues with that neighbour

relating to unrelated matters. In addressing the opposition from the neighbour who

objected in that the property value and their use and enjoyment could be affected, the
Appellant submitted that those concerns were minor in relation to the safety of the cats.
She also reiterated that the only issue in the construction to the enclosure was the setback

from the side property line.

The Appellant also indicated that if the appeal was not allowed, they would have to rebuild
the enclosure so that it complied, and they might have to remove a tree that the enclosure

was built around.

The Appellant also submitted that the main issue of the safety of their cats be taken into
consideration. The enclosure creates a safe place for the cats and provides piece of mind
for them. The enclosure also uses the natural landscape of the backyard (the tree).

The Board also considered/reviewed the following

The Board reviewed the letter in opposition dated September 3, 2020 from one of the

neighbours adjacent to the Appellant's property. This was the only letter received by the

Board that was either in support or objected to the Appeal.

The letter from the Neighbour was very thorough and referenced several provisions in the
Land Use Bylaw as well as the Municipal Government Act and Professor Laux's book on
Planning Law and Practice in Alberta.

The Neighbours pointed out that the enclosure was not made of the same material as the
house and provided an additional picture of the enclosure from their yard's perspective

(which is on the opposite side to the enclosure). The enclosure is made of unfinished

wood and chicken wire.
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They suggested that the enclosure was not generally compatible with any of the homes
in the vicinity and diminishes the aesthetics of the area of any adjoining property that can
see the backyard.

They also referenced the provisions in the Municipal Government Act, specifically section
687(3)(d) that the Board can consider whether a development may unduly interfere with
the amenities of the neighbourhood or materially affect the use, enjoyment of value of
neighbouring parcels.

With respect to amenities, they suggested that the enclosure diminishes the enjoyment
of their backyard. They have lived in their house for some time and have landscaped,
planted trees and maintained their yard to what they describe as a "high standard like
most of our neighbours". There were no additional photographs to substantiate this point.

I n their letter, the Neighbours suggested that the cat enclosure "with its height and
rudimentary building materials, this reduces the enjoyable environment created by us and
the other adjacent property owners." There were no other letters from any of the
neighbours to indicate that other neighbours felt the same way about the enclosure even
though a radius notification of 30m was sent out regarding this Appeal.

Finally, they suggested that they had no specific evidence that their property value would
be affected but suggested that the attractiveness of their home was "reduced when a
potential buyer views the adjacent property."

As was indicated this was the only letter received by the Board with respect to this matter.
When the Appellant was asked about obtaining a letter from the most directly affected
neighbour in support of the Appeal, she indicated that the Development Officer told them
it was not necessary.

The Board finds the following:

Denied: 

The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board of the City of St. Albert hereby denies
the Appeal for a side yard setback variance to a cat enclosure located at 51 St. Vital
Avenue.

The Board makes its decision for the following reasons:

1. The Board concludes that (in accordance with section 687(3)(d) of the Municipal
Government Act) the variance will unduly interfere with the amenities of the
neighbourhood, and/or materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value
of neighbouring parcels of land because:

a. The Board noted that there was no letter in support from the most directly affected
neighbour, although the Appellant indicated that they supported the variance. The

3



Board also noted that there was a letter in opposition from the next most directly
affected neighbour as indicated above. In the absence of a letter from the adjacent
neighbour to the enclosure, the Board put more weight on the letter in opposition
than the Appellant's submissions that the most adjacent neighbour supported the

variance for the enclosure.

b. The enclosure was not permanently affixed to the land and could be moved.

c. The Appellant failed to demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Board that the
variance would not unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood,

and/or materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value of

neighbouring parcels of land because the enclosure (from the photographs that
were provided as part of the appeal) did not appear to have finishing that was

compatible with the house. Furthermore, the enclosure's finish is not in keeping
with the homes or structures in the neighbourhood.

d. Finally, the Board was of the view that the enclosure would affect the use and

enjoyment of the adjoining property.

The Applicant is responsible for complying with all applicable federal, provincial and

municipal enactment and any other applicable law and for obtaining all applicable permits,

licenses and approvals. Building permits must be obtained from the Building Inspector

who can be ontacted at 780-459-1655.

Chair Date
5f.7t.fr? /3e is/ Za 
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